31st March 2020 Composition As at

31st March 2019 Composition

Borrowing - Fixed  interest rate  8,653.73 39.49%  11,030.50 41.05%
Borrowing - Floating interest rate  13,258.48 60.51%  15,838.96 58.95%

 21,912.21  26,869.46

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on loans and
borrowings with variable interest rates. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

31st March 2020

INR 50  66.29

31st March 2019

INR 50  91.26

Commodity price risk

Commodity price in sugar industry is impacted by multiple factors such as international sugar price, government
regulations, quantity of sugar production in the relevant period, etc. The Company has mitigated this risk by well
integrated business model by diversifying into co-generation and distillation, thereby utilizing the by-products. The
following table shows effect of changes in various commodities on the profit of the Company.

Commodity price sensitivity

Sugar sale Cane purchase Raw Sugar purchase

Increase in price by 5%
31st March 2020  1,760.54  (504.27)  (1,217.29)
31st March 2019  1,726.17  (674.99)  (1,111.93)
Decrease in price by 5%
31st March 2020  (1,760.54)  504.27  1,217.29
31st March 2019  (1,726.17)  674.99  1,111.93

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade
receivables) and loans given to affiliates. The Company only deals with parties which has good credit worthiness based
on company’s internal assessment.

A counterparty whose payment is due more than 90 days after the due date is considered as a defaulted party. This is
based on considering the market and economic forces in which the entities in the Company is operating. The Company

[…]

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2020

All amounts in million `, unless otherwise stated

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through
the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

31st March 2020

INR 50 77.69

31st March 2019

INR 50 89.93

Foreign currency risk:

The Group enters into transactions in currency other than its functional currency and is therefore exposed to foreign
currency risk. The Group analyses currency risk as to which balances outstanding in currency other than the functional
currency of that Group. The management has taken a position not to hedge this currency risk.

Foreign currency sensitivity:

As at 31t March 2020, net exposure of the Company and its subsidiaries to asset and liabilities is as follows:

Currency
Assets as at Liabilities as at

As at
31st March 2020

As at
31st March 2019

As at
31st March 2020

As at
31st March 2019

United States Dollar (USD)  328.28  3,741.02  (35,655.84)  (15,585.75)

United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED)  2,392.54  7,861.46  (162.82)  (10,761.22)

European Union (EURO)  0.03  -   (1.03)  (10.01)

Japanese Yen (JPY)  -   0.21  (0.06)  -

Great Britan Pound (GBP)  -   -   (0.22)  (0.11)

5% increase and decrease in the foreign exchange rates wil have the following impact on profit before tax:

Currency
Sensitivity  Analytics Assets as at Sensitivity  Analytics Liabilities as at

As at
31st March 2020

As at
31st March 2019

As at
31st March 2020

As at
31st March 2019

Increase by 5%

United States Dollar (USD)  16.41  187.05  (1,782.79)  (779.29)

United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED)  119.63  393.07  (8.14)  (538.06)

European Union (EURO)  0.00  -   (0.05)  (0.50)

Japanese Yen (JPY)  -   0.01  (0.00)  -

Great Britan Pound (GBP)  (0.01)  (0.01)  -   -

Decrease by 5%

United States Dollar (USD)  (16.41)  (187.05)  1,782.79  779.29

United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED)  (119.63)  (393.07)  8.14  538.06

European Union (EURO)  (0.00)  -   0.05  0.50

Japanese Yen (JPY)  -   (0.01)  0.00  -

Great Britan Pound (GBP)  0.01  0.01  -   -

238

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2020

All amounts in million `, unless otherwise stated

Commodity price risk:

Commodity price in sugar industry is impacted by multiple factors such as international sugar price, government
regulations, quantity of sugar production in the relevant period, etc. The Group has mitigated this risk by well integrated
business model by diversifying into co-generation and distillation, thereby utilizing the by-products. The following table
shows effect of changes in various commodities on the profit of the Company.

Commodity price sensitivity:

Sugar Cane Raw Sugar

Increase in price by 5%

31st March 2020  1,664.56  (1,276.10)  (504.27)

31st March 2019  1,735.57  (755.74)  (1,076.32)

Decrease in price by 5%

31st March 2020  (1,664.56)  1,276.10  504.27

31st March 2019  (1,735.57)  755.74  1,076.32

Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables)
and loans given to affiliates. The group only deals with parties which has good credit worthiness based on company’s
internal assessment.

A counterparty whose payment is due more than 90 days after the due date is considered as a defaulted party. This
is based on considering the market and economic forces in which the entities in the group are operating. The group